

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CLEVELAND INTERNATIONAL FUND-)	Case No. 2023-0540
MEDICAL MART HOTEL, LTD., <i>et al.</i> ,)	On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	Court of Appeals, Eighth District
v.)	
OPTIMA 777, LLC, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Court of Appeals Case No. CA-111616
<i>Defendant-Appellant,</i>)	
TIM L. COLLINS, RECEIVER,)	
<i>Appellee.</i>)	

MEMORANDUM OF APPELLEE / RECEIVER TIM L. COLLINS
OPPOSING JURISDICTION

Ezio A. Listati (0046703)
Elizabeth E. Collins (0091032)
THRASHER, DINSMORE & DOLAN, LPA
1282 West 58th Street
Cleveland, OH 44102
(216) 255-5431 | (216) 255-5450 (fax)
elistati@tddlaw.com | ecollins@tddlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellee Tim L. Collins, Receiver

Amanda J. Martinsek (0058567)
Gregory C. Djordjevic (0095943)
Katherine M. Poldneff (0088529)
ULMER & BERNE LLP
1660 West 2nd Street, Suite 1100
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 583-7000
amartinsek@ulmer.com | gdjordjevic@ulmer.com
kpoldneff@ulmer.com

*Attorneys for Cleveland International Fund
Medical Mart Hotel, LTD. and Huntington
National Bank, As Trustee*

David A. Kunselman (0073980)
Steven J. Miller (0014293)
BUCKLEY KING LPA
600 Superior Avenue East, Suite 1400
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 363-1400 | (216) 579-1020 (fax)
stevmiller@buckleyking.com
kunselman@buckleyking.com

*Attorneys for Appellant Optima 777,
LLC*

Scott D. Simpkins (0066775)
Patricia M. Ritzert (0009428)
CLIMACO, WILCOX, PEGA AND GAROFOLI Co., LPA
55 Public Square, Suite 1950
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 621-8484
sdsimp@climacolaw.com

*Attorneys for Cleveland-
Cuyahoga County Port Authority*

Kelli Kay Perk (0068411)
Mark R. Musson (0081110)
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE
1200 Ontario Street, 8th Floor
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 443-7800
kperk@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us
mmusson@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

Attorneys for Cuyahoga County

David M. Douglass (0068411)
DOUGLASS & ASSOCIATES Co., LPA
4725 Grayton Road
Cleveland, OH 44135
(216) 362-7777
d.douglass@douglasslaw.com

Attorneys for City of Cleveland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THIS CASE IS NOT OF PUBLIC OR GREAT GENERAL INTEREST	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
III. LAW & ARGUMENT	3
A. <u>Response to Proposition of Law No. 1</u> : A trial court that assesses whether a proposed receiver's sale is (1) fair to the owner of the property and all other parties with an interest in the property, (2) reasonable under the circumstances, and (3) would maximize the return from the property to the receivership estate, taking into account the potential cost of holding and operating the property complies with the clear mandate of R.C. 2735.04(D)(1)(a)	8
a. The terms of this sale were fair to Optima and all parties with an interest in the Hotel	9
b. The terms of this sale were reasonable under the circumstances.	10
c. The sale maximized the return from the Hotel to the Receivership Estate, taking into account the potential cost of holding and operating the Hotel ..	12
B. <u>Additional Legal Considerations on Appeal</u>	13
a. Optima's Memorandum contains new legal arguments and unsworn statements of fact not properly before this Court.	13
b. Optima's appeal is moot.	14
IV. CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Avondale Comm. Council v. Galarza</i> , 5th Dist. Hamilton No. C-110221, 2012-Ohio-186	9
<i>E. Ohio Gas Co. v. Walker</i> , 59 Ohio App. 2d 216, 394 N.E.2d 348 (Ohio Ct. App. 1978)	13
<i>Huntington Bank, L.L.C. v. Prospect Park, L.L.C.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 97720, 2012-Ohio-3261	9
<i>Lucas, Tr. for Miriam C. Lucas Tr. v. Reywal Co. Ltd. Partnership</i> , 10th Dist. No. 17AP-479, 2019-Ohio-27, 118 N.E.3d 505.	9
<i>Miner v. Witt</i> , 82 Ohio St. 237, 92 N.E. 21 (1910)	14
<i>Ohio Patrolmen's Benevolent Assn. v. McFaul</i> , 144 Ohio App. 3d 311, 760 N.E.2d 31 (8th Dist. 2001)	14
<i>Schloss v. McGinness</i> , 16 Ohio App.3d 96, 474 N.E.2d 666 (8th Dist.1984)	9
<i>State ex rel. Yost v. Summer Rays, Inc.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin Nos. 18AP929 and 19AP-133, 2019-Ohio-3907	9
<i>Williamson v. Rubich</i> , 171 Ohio St. 253, 168 N.E.2d 876 (1960)	1

Statutes

R.C. 2735.04	Passim
------------------------	--------

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Constitution, Article IV, Section 2	1
